

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,

Plaintiffs/Appellee,

vs.

Dustin Allan Sackenreuter,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No.:
20200176

Ramsey County District Court
No. 36-2019-CR-00777

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DUSTIN ALLAN SACKENREUTER

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT ENTERED JULY 2, 2020 (DKT. NO. 46),
THE ORDER DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS (DKT. NO. 29),
AND THE ORDER DENYING APPELLANT'S SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS,
IN THE DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF RAMSEY, CASE NO.
36-2019-CR-00777, BY THE HONORABLE DONOVAN FOUGHTY

Dated: August 16, 2020

BY: /s/ Chris Thompson
Chris Thompson (ID No. 07189)
OF: SCHWAB, THOMPSON & FRISK
820 34th Avenue East, Suite 200
West Fargo, ND 58078
Attorneys for the Appellant
chris@stflawfirm.com
Telephone No: (701) 365-8088

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Cases, Statutes, and other Authorities 2-3

II. Statement of Issues ¶1

III. Statement of the Case..... ¶¶2-5

IV. Statement of Facts ¶¶6-7

V. Standard of Review..... ¶8

VI. Law and Argument ¶¶9-25

VII. Conclusion ¶26

VIII. Certificate of Compliance ¶27

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES

State v. Laib, 2002 ND 95 (N.D. 2002) ¶ 8

State v. Norton, 2019 ND 174 (N.D. 2019)..... ¶ 8

State v. Brossart, 1997 ND 119 (N.D. 1997) ¶ 8

Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Wagner, 367 F.2d 866, 874 (8th Cir. 1966)..... ¶ 10

Miller v. Dalton, No. 35163-7-III, 2018 WL 4488317, at *16 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018) . ¶ 10

In re Bale, 63 Wash. 2d 83, 89, 385 P.2d 545, 548 (1963)..... ¶ 10

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Speight, 220 F. Supp. 90, 95 (E.D.S.C. 1963) ¶ 10

Hodges v. Cmty. Loan & Inv. Corp., 234 Ga. 427, 429, 216 S.E.2d 274, 276 (1975)... ¶ 10

State v. Holbach, 2009 ND 37 (N.D. 2009)..... ¶ 14

State v. Tweed, 491 N.W.2d 412 (N.D. 1992)..... ¶ 14

City of Belfield v. Kilkenny, 2007 ND 44 (N.D. 2007) ¶ 14

State v. Eldred, 1997 ND 112 (N.D. 1997) ¶ 14

State v. Mertz, 514 N.W.2d 662, 668 (N.D. 1994)..... ¶ 14

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. at 358, 103 S.Ct. 1855..... ¶ 14

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566, 574, 94 S. Ct. 1242, 39 L.Ed.2d 605 (1974)..... ¶ 14

Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 309 U.S. 451, 453 (1939)..... ¶ 14

United States v. Cardiff, 344 U.S. 174, 176, 73 S. Ct. 189, 190, 97 L. Ed. 200 (1952). ¶ 15

Harter v. N. Dakota Dep't of Transp., 2005 ND 70..... ¶ 16

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01 ¶¶ 1, 3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 15-18, 22-26

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02..... ¶ 8

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-03..... ¶ 8
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05..... ¶ 8
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01 ¶¶ 9, 10, 12
